Companies Code of 15 September 2000 (“Commercial Companies Code”), the Extraordinary General Meeting 
of XTPL S.A. with its registered office in Wrocław (the “Company”) resolves as follows: 

§ 1 

Share capital increase 

1. The Company's share capital is increased to an amount of not lower than PLN 190,422.30 (one hundred 

ninety thousand four hundred twenty two zlotys and 30/100) and not higher than PLN 202,922.20 (two 

hundred two thousand nine hundred twenty two zlotys and 20/100), i.e. by an amount not lower than 

PLN 0,1 PLN (ten groszy) and not higher than PLN 12,500 (twelve thousand five hundred zlotys) by 

issuing not fewer than 1 (one) and not more than 125.000 (one hundred twenty five thousand) series T 

ordinary bearer shares with a nominal value of PLN 0.10 (ten groszy) each (“Series T Shares“).  

2. The issue price of Series T Shares will be determined by the Supervisory Board.  

3. The Series T Shares will be paid up in full with cash prior to the registration of the increase in the